
HOUSING, PLANNING AND REGENERATION, AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees

Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control.

To: Councillors S. Bradshaw, Brennan, Capleton, Grimley (Chair), Needham, Ranson 
(Vice-Chair) and Gerrard (For attention)

All other members of the Council
(For information)

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee to be held in Council Offices on Tuesday, 3rd 
March 2020 at 6.00 pm for the following business.

Chief Executive

Southfields
Loughborough

24th February 2020

AGENDA

1.  APOLOGIES

2.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 4 - 7

To approve the minutes of the previous meeting.

3.  DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


4.  DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP

No declarations of the existence of the Party Whip were made.

5.  QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16

No questions were submitted.

6.  WORK PROGRAMME 8 - 12

A report of the Head of Strategic Support enabling the Committee to review and 
agree the Scrutiny Work Programme.

7.  QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 13 - 30

A report of the Strategic Director providing performance monitoring information and 
results for the third quarter of 2019-20 in respect of the Corporate Plan objectives 
and key performance indicators, including anti-social behaviour and housing 
repairs complaints.

8.  FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY UPDATE 31 - 33

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration to update the Committee on the 
progress of the Council’s five year housing land supply.

9.  LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 34 - 52

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration to present the revised Local 
Development Scheme.

10. UPDATE ON UNIVERSAL CREDIT IMPLEMENTATION 53 - 58

A report of the Head of Landlord Services to advise the Committee of the progress 
of the implementation of Universal Credit for the Council and its tenants. 

Page 2



SCRUTINY QUESTIONS

What topics to choose?

• What difference will scrutiny make?
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register?
• Is this a corporate priority?
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements? 
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny?

Pre-decision scrutiny

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree?
• Why? 
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …?
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed?
• What are the financial implications?

• What other options have been considered?
• Who has been consulted and what were the results?
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.?

Basic Questions

• Why are you/we doing this?
• Why are you/we doing it in this way?
• How do you/we know you are making a difference?
• How are priorities and targets set?
• How do you/we compare?
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere?

Page 3



1 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 

10th December 2019
Published – 2nd January 2020

HOUSING, PLANNING AND REGENERATION, AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
10TH DECEMBER 2019

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Grimley)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson)
Councillors S. Bradshaw, Capleton, Needham, 
Gerrard and Bolton

Councillor Mercer (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Housing)

Strategic Director of Housing, Planning, 
Regeneration and Regulatory Services
Head of Landlord Services
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Head of Regulatory Services
Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Brennan

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

16. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3rd September 2019 were approved.

17. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

18. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

19. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16 

No questions were submitted.

20. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to enable the Committee to 
review and agree its work programme (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 

10th December 2019
Published – 2nd January 2020

The Strategic Director for Housing, Planning and Regeneration and Regulatory 
Services and the Democratic Services Officer assisted the Committee with its 
consideration of the report.

RESOLVED That the current position with the Committee’s Work Programme be 
noted.

Reason

To enable the Council’s new scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively.

21. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

A report of the Strategic Director providing performance information for the
second quarter of 2019 -20, in respect of the Corporate Plan objectives and Key 
Performance Indicators was submitted (item 7 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

The Strategic Director for Housing, Planning and Regeneration and Regulatory 
Services attended the meeting and assisted with consideration of the item.

RESOLVED That the performance results, associated commentary and the 
explanations provided be noted.

Reason

To record the information contained in the 2019-20 Quarter two Performance 
Monitoring Information report.

22. FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY UPDATE 

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration updating the Committee on the 
current status of the Council’s five year housing land supply was submitted (item 8 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Strategic Director for Housing, Planning and Regeneration and Regulatory 
Services and the Head of Planning and Regeneration assisted with consideration of 
the item.

Summary of discussion:

(i) The Council now had a housing land supply of 6.1 years and was not 
expecting the level to drop below 5 years. 

(ii) There was a stable trend moving forward which the Committee was 
pleased to hear.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

Reason

Page 5



3 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 

10th December 2019
Published – 2nd January 2020

To acknowledge the Committee’s consideration of the item.

23. UPDATE ON THE HOUSING, EMPTY HOMES AND HOMELESSNESS 
STRATEGIES ACTION PLAN 

A report of the Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing updating the Committee 
on the delivery of the Housing, Homelessness and Empty Homes Strategies was 
submitted (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Cabinet Lead Member for Housing and the Head of Strategic and Private Sector 
Housing assisted with consideration of the item.

Summary of discussion:

(i) The Council would complete regular housing needs surveys to 
determine the housing need in rural areas such as parishes. This was 
completed along with a resident’s survey and identifying available land 
for development. There is also a link to the local neighbourhood plan and 
the housing allocations policy to ensure a joined-up approach.

(ii) The Council had completed a Rough Sleeper count earlier in the year 
which identified three people sleeping rough. The Committee was 
advised that this figure changed throughout the course of the year and 
depending on the weather. Any rough sleepers were always approached 
and offered advice and support and the Council worked hard to ensure it 
looked after any rough sleepers.

(iii) The eviction process was explained to the Committee and that every 
opportunity was given to tenants to retain their property.

(iv) The Committee praised the Council’s Lightbulb Service as being 
effective and receiving a high level of satisfaction from residents.

(v) The Council was on target to recover 50 empty homes by the end of the 
year which would ensure they were on target to achieve over 250 empty 
homes by the end of the period.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Reason

To acknowledge the Committee’s consideration of the item.

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 20th 
January 2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services 
Manager by five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following 
publication of these minutes.

Page 6



4 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 

10th December 2019
Published – 2nd January 2020

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee.

Page 7



HOUSING, PLANNING, REGENERATION, AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 3RD MARCH 2020

Report of the Head of Strategic Support

ITEM 06 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

Purpose of the Report

To enable the Committee to review and agree the scrutiny work programme.  

Actions Requested

1. To review and amend the scrutiny work programme to ensure that it is fit for 
purpose and that any items which no longer warrant scrutiny are removed and 
any items requiring scrutiny are added (see Appendix 1).

2. To note the removal of Housing Capital Programme (high level figures) from the 
Work Programme:

Reasons

1. To enable the Council’s new scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively.

2. To enable the Committee to fulfil the decision by the Scrutiny Commission that  
pre-decision scrutiny items set out in the Directorate based Committee work 
programmes be removed form its work programme (minute 46.1 2019-20 
refers)

Policy Justification and Previous Decisions

The Corporate Plan commits the Council to review and improve its approach to the 
delivery of services to ensure it is constantly working to achieve a better service, 
providing better value for money and enhancing the performance and commitment to 
service delivery.

This Committee can identify and schedule items for its own work programme without 
needing the approval of the Scrutiny Commission if those items fall within its area of 
responsibility.  If the committee identifies a topic for scrutiny that is outside its area of 
responsibility, it can make a recommendation to the Scrutiny Commission that it is 
added to the work programme of the relevant scrutiny committee, or that a scrutiny 
panel be established.

Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny

Issues identified by the Committee within its own remit will be reflected in an updated 
work programme.  Issues identified for scrutiny outside of the Committee’s remit will 
be recommended to the Scrutiny Commission.

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Appendices

Appendix 1: Scrutiny Work Programme (Housing Planning Regeneration 
and Regulatory Scrutiny Committee)

 
Background Papers: None

Officer to Contact: Nadia Ansari
Democratic Services Officer
01509 634502
nadia.ansari@charnwood.gov.uk  

Page 9

mailto:nadia.ansari@charnwood.gov.uk


Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

Updated 13 Sep 2019 

 
 

Responsible 
Body 

Meeting 
Date 

 

Issue 
Scope of I
[...]
ATORY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
3RD MARCH 2020

Report of the Director of Housing, Planning, Regeneration & Regulatory Services
Lead Member: Various

ITEM 07      2019-20 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT

Purpose of Report 

To provide performance monitoring information and results for the third quarter of 
2019-20, in respect of the Corporate Plan Objectives and Key Performance Indicators 
for the Housing, Planning, Regeneration & Regulatory Services Directorate. 

Action Requested 

The Committee is requested to note the performance results; associated commentary 
and the explanations provided. 

Reason

To ensure that targets and objectives are being met, and to identify areas where 
performance might be improved.

Policy Context 

Quarterly reporting of performance is a key element of monitoring progress towards 
delivering the Council’s Corporate Objectives and Initiatives as set out in the Corporate 
Plan and Annual Business Plan. 

Background 

The Committee receives performance reports on a quarterly basis to allow it to monitor 
progress against achieving the agreed targets which support the delivery of the 
Council’s objectives as set out in the Corporate Plan (2016-2020). As part of the 
scrutiny arrangements it is envisaged that the Committee will be forward and outward 
looking and review performance through investigating how performance can be 
improved, for example by visiting Council’s where performance exceeds that of 
Charnwood. 

The attached report presents detailed performance results for quarter three 2019-20, 
of the fourth and final year of the Corporate Plan (2016-2020) for the Housing, 
Planning, Regeneration & Regulatory Services Directorate. It provides explanations 
and commentary in respect of poor performance or non- achievement of targets and 
details of remedial actions being taken where appropriate. The report focuses on 
detailed information and dashboard reporting in order to provide the Committee with 
the information required to sufficiently scrutinise performance.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



Options Available with Reasons 

The Committee has the option to use the performance information to suggest new 
items for the scrutiny work programme of the Scrutiny Commission.

Financial and Legal Implications 

None directly arising from this report. 

Risk Management 

The risks associated with the options available and proposed actions to mitigate those 
risks are set out in the table below. 

Risk Identified Likelihood Impact Overall 
Risk

Risk Management 
Actions Planned

Failure to maintain a 
rigorous and 
embedded 
performance 
management 
framework could 
adversely impact on 
the achievement of 
the outcomes and 
objectives set out in 
the Council’s 
Corporate Plan.

Unlikely
(2)

Significant
(2)

Low
(4)

Quarterly performance 
monitoring, including 
reporting to the Senior 
Management Team, 
and to this Panel.

Background Papers: None

Officer(s) to contact: Eileen Mallon
Director of Housing, Planning, Regeneration & Regulatory     
Services
(01509 634662)
eileen.mallon@charnwood.gov.uk

Suzanne Kinder
Corporate Improvement and Policy Officer
(01509 634504)
suzanne.kinder@charnwood.gov.uk

Page 14

mailto:adrian.ward@charnwood.gov.uk
mailto:suzanne.kinder@charnwood.gov.uk


Charnwood Borough Council
Housing, Planning & Regeneration and Regulatory 

Services Directorate 

Corporate Performance Report
Quarter 3: 2019-2020

P
age 15



Corporate Plan (2016-2020) Priorities

Creating a Strong and Lasting 
Economy

Every Resident Matters Delivering Excellent Services

“A strong growing and diverse economy 
is good for every business, community 

and household.”

“Every resident is important to us. Our 
vison is to make sure that Charnwood 
is a great place to live for families by 

creating a safe, secure & caring 
environment.”

“We will maintain our focus on 
meeting our customers’ and 

residents’ needs.” 

New businesses, new homes and improved 
infrastructure will be key features in th
[...]
d for reporting in future quarters).

Directorate performance against the Council’s Key Indicators, at Quarter 3, includes 1 indicator assessed as 
amber, 6 indicators graded as green, and 4 have not yet started (as they are scheduled for reporting in future 
quarters). 

P
age 18



Housing, Planning and Regeneration and Regulatory 
Services Directorate Dashboard

Quarter 3: 2019-2020
     
        Business Plan Objectives

4
2

9

3

1

Red
Ambe

r

Gree
n

Com
ple

ted

Clos
ed

Not 
sta

rte
d

0

5

10

Key Performance Indicators   Business Plan Indicators

1

6

4

0

2

4

6

8

10

1

4

P
age 19



Creating a Strong and Lasting Economy

Corporate Plan 
Outcome (2016-2020)

Business Plan Action
(2019-2020)

Measurable Success 
Criteria Progress RAG Linked 

Indictors

SLE1 - PR (1) - Encourage 
new jobs to the Borough 
through promoting the 
delivery of the Science Park 
and Enterprise Zone and 
encouraging new 
businesses to towns and 
villages.

Further inward investment
opportunities to the Borough
sought by employing the
INCharnwood brand as a 
promotional tool.

A) Business event promoting
the INCharnwood brand held
with a minimum of 100
businesses in attendance.

B) Promotional video
showcasing Charnwood to 
investors released by 
December 2019. Complete at 
Q1. 

We continue to respond to investor 
enquiries and work closely with 
Loughborough Science & 
Enterprise Park, and Charnwood 
Campus, to court investors to the 
Enterprise Zone.  

A) Planning has continued 
throughout Quarter 3, with LATi, to 
develop the business event 
“Charnwood 2020: An Insight In To 
The Future” (due to be held on 12 
February 2020). The event will look 
at the future for business in 
Charnwood, highlight the 
successful science, tech, 
engineering and associated 
enterprises located in the borough. 

B) Complete at Quarter 1.  

G

SLE1 - PR (2) - Encourage 
new jobs to the Borough 
through promoting the 
delivery of the Science Park 
and Enterprise Zone and 
encouragin
[...]
     LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME

Purpose of the Report

To present the revised Local Development Scheme (LDS), which sets out the 
programme for the preparation of planning documents for Charnwood.

Action Requested

The committee to consider the revised Local Development Scheme due to be 
presented to Cabinet on 12th March 2020.

Policy Context

The Local Development Scheme (LDS) is a statutory document that sets out a three-
year programme for the production of the Charnwood Local Plan and other planning 
documents.  

The Local Plan will be an important tool in helping to deliver key aspects of the 
Corporate Plan, particularly for ‘Creating a Strong and Lasting Economy’ and ‘Every 
Resident Matters’.  An up to date local plan is the primary means to encourage new 
jobs and businesses, ensure growth in homes and infrastructure benefits residents 
and to protect the environment for future generations. An up to date local plan will 
also support the Council’s work to increase tourism and support initiatives to help our 
towns and villages to thrive and provide sports facilities and green spaces.

The legislative provisions for the Local Plan are set out in the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and the Localism Act 2011. Further regulation is 
provided by the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) 
Regulations 2004. Amendments to the 2004 Act and Regulations in 2008, 2009 
and 2012 provide further specificity around the requirements for LDS and Local 
Plan production. The Localism Act 2011 requires the LDS to be made available to 
the community and other interested parties so they understand what policy work will 
be done and when it is programmed to take place.  This then helps them to time their 
own activities around engagement and promote their objectives at the appropriate 
time.

Background

The Council adopted its first LDS in October 2005 and revisions have been made a 
number of times since. The LDS is now reviewed on an annual basis
[...]
 Framework Project Board (LDF Board) provides oversight 
and is made up of the Chief Executive, the Strategic Director for Housing, Planning & 
Regeneration and Regulatory Services, the Lead Cabinet Member for Planning, 
Inward Investment and Tourism and the Leader of the Council.

4.2. The Planning Policy Team provides the bulk of the Council’s resource to progress the 
Local Plan but specialist expertise is drawn from across the Plans, Policies and 
Place-making Group and elsewhere across the Service when required.  The close 
relationship between the Local Plan and the Council’s corporate priorities allows 
additional support to be drawn from across the Council on specific corporate 
activities.

4.3. Budgetary provision is sought on an annual basis based on the Service Delivery Plan 
and Local Development Scheme programme. Specific costs relating to the 
submission of documents and the Examination process are identified in the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan.

4.4. The challenge of delivering growth is recognised.  The Council is delivering the Local 
Development Scheme in a project managed environment, supported by appropriate 
resources.  

Page 44



5
Charnwood Local Development Framework

Local Development Scheme:  April 2020–March 2023

5. Risk Assessment

5.1. An assessment has been carried out of the factors that could affect the ability of the 
council to deliver the Local Plan in accordance with the indicated programme. 
Actions to manage these risks have been identified.

Risk Identified Likelihood/Impact Management Action
Programme 
slippage

Medium/Medium
The Council is expected to meet 
the milestones in the Local 
Development Scheme. Failure to 
deliver against the key milestones 
will be damaging to the reputation 
of the local planning authority and 
the absence of up to date planning 
policies will hamper the realisation 
of the Council’s vision and lead to 
unplanned developments in the 
Borough.  The deadlines for 
preparing the Local P
[...]
advise the Committee of the progress of the implementation of universal 
credit for the Council and its tenants.

2. Recommendation

That the Committee consider and comment on the position set out in the update. 

3. Reason 

To provide the Committee with the opportunity to influence the delivery of the 
Council’s landlord services in respect of universal credit. 

4. Background 

4.1 Universal credit (UC) was introduced as part of a range of changes to welfare 
benefits through the Welfare Reform Act 2012.  It brings together several 
working-age benefits (including housing benefit) into a single payment.  UC is a 
significant change to the way the benefits system for working age people 
operates.  

4.2 Some of the main differences between UC and the old welfare system (which 
includes housing benefit) relate to the way in which benefits are claimed and 
paid.  

These include:  

Old Welfare System Universal Credit

For Council tenants, housing benefit is a 
distinct benefit, paid weekly, directly to the 
Council in advance to cover all or part of 
the rent for a Council home, without it ever 
touching the tenant /claimant.

Other benefits are paid to the claimant 
separately.

Claimants receive just one 
monthly UC payment (combining 
several benefits, including those 
relating to housing costs), one 
month in arrears, paid into a 
bank account in the same way 
as a monthly salary.  

Support with housing costs goes 
direct to the claimant as part of 
their monthly payment.  The 

Page 53

Agenda Item 10



tenant then must pay rent to the 
Council. 

Many applications for housing benefit are 
made using paper-based application 
forms.

Most people apply online and 
manage their claim through an 
online account.  

There are extremely limited 
circumstances in which claims 
can be made via paper forms or 
on the telephone.

4.3 In July 2018 the Department For Work and Pensions implemented its UC ‘full 
service’ throughout the borough.  Under this arrangement, if
[...]
ccount as soon as possible after their payment is credited to that account. 
Any-day direct debits will make this possible.

Officers to contact: 

Peter Oliver 
Head of Landlord Services 
Tel: 01509 634 666
peter.oliver@charnwood.gov.uk

Andrew Staton
Landlord Services Manager
Tel: 01509634666
Email: andrew.staton@charnwood.gov.uk

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 Work Programme
	App 1 Current HPRRSSC Scrutiny Work Programme

	7 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report
	8 Five Year Housing Land Supply Update
	9 Local Development Scheme
	Draft Local Development Scheme 2020

	10 Update on Universal Credit Implementation





Minutes of the meeting


1 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

March 2020
Published – 11th March 2020 

HOUSING, PLANNING AND REGENERATION, AND REGULATORY SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

3RD MARCH 2020

PRESENT: The Chair (Councillor Grimley)
The Vice Chair (Councillor Ranson)
Councillors S. Bradshaw, Capleton, Needham and 
Gerrard

Councillors Mercer (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Housing), Smidowicz (Cabinet Lead Member for 
Regulatory Services, Enforcement and Licensing) 
and Morgan (Leader of the Council, Interim Lead 
Member for Planning, Inward Investment & 
Tourism Strategy)

Strategic Director of Housing, Planning, 
Regeneration and Regulatory Services
Head of Landlord Services
Head of Planning and Regeneration
Head of Regulatory Services
Head of Strategic and Private Sector Housing
Democratic Services Officer (NA)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Brennan

The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  He also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control.

24. APOLOGIES 

25. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th December 2019 were approved.

26. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY AND PERSONAL INTERESTS 

No disclosures were made.

27. DECLARATIONS - THE PARTY WHIP 

No declarations were made.

28. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 11.16 

No questions were submitted.



2 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

March 2020
Published – 11th March 2020 

29. WORK PROGRAMME 

A report of the Head of Strategic Support was submitted to enable the Committee to 
review and agree its work programme (item 6 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Strategic Director for Housing, Planning and Regeneration and Regulatory 
Services and the Democratic Services Officer assisted the Committee with its 
consideration of the report.

The Committee was advised that the agenda for the next meeting in June was almost 
finalised but there was space on the September meeting for Committee members to 
add items, as long as they met the criteria for scrutiny.

RESOLVED that the current position with the Committee’s Work Programme be 
noted.

Reason

To enable the Council’s new scrutiny arrangements to operate efficiently and 
effectively. 

30. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

A report of the Strategic Director providing performance information for the
third quarter of 2019 -20, in respect of the Corporate Plan objectives and key
performance indicators was submitted (item 7 on the agenda filed with these
minutes).

At the invitation of the Committee the relevant Cabinet Lead Members and Officers 
attended to assist the Committee with the consideration of the item.

Under the Corporate Plan four indicators had been identified as not being met. These 
indicators were part of the Creating a Strong and Lasting Economy:

Indicator SLE1 – PR(2) covered creating new jobs in the Borough through the Science 
Park and Enterprise Zone. The Leader of the Council and the Head of Planning and 
Regeneration advised the Committee that there had been a delay in the progress of 
the project due to a lack of agreement between the four parties involved. The project 
had also been transferred over to the Chief Executive as it was felt he was better 
placed to lead the project going forward. 

Indicators SLE4 – PR (1) and SLE4 – PR (2) were directed at promoting the Borough 
to increase tourism. The Leader and the Head of Planning and Regeneration advised 
the Committee that there had been delays with both of the projects due to the County 
Council withdrawing support for design and feasibility work and a procurement 
process had to be put in place to secure an alternative supplier for this element of the 
project. This had created a delay of five months in each programme. An update report 
for Cabinet is planned in May this year seeking authority to appoint contractors for the 
Bedford Square scheme.



3 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

March 2020
Published – 11th March 2020 

Indicator SLE4 – RS (2) covered improvements to the Beehive Lane car park to help 
increase tourism to the Borough. The Lead Member for Regulatory Services, 
Enforcement and Licensing and the Head of Regulatory Services advised the 
Committee that there had been a delay in procuring the right company to carry out the 
work and the contract had been re-tendered with an updated specification. The 
improvements were due to be completed by April this year to a high quality and as 
part of a more cost-effective scheme.

RESOLVED that the performance results, associated commentary and the 
explanations provided be noted.

Reason

To record the information contained in the 2019-20 Quarter 3 Performance Monitoring 
Information report.

31. FIVE YEAR HOUSING LAND SUPPLY UPDATE 

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration updating the Committee on the 
current status of the Council’s five-year housing land supply was submitted (item 8 on 
the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Leader and the Head of Planning and Regeneration assisted with consideration of 
the item.

The Committee was advised that a review of the land supply would take place in April 
this year and it was expected that the Council would retain a five year housing land 
supply but that it was likely to be reduced. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

Reason

To acknowledge the Committee’s consideration of the item.

32. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 

A report of the Head of Planning and Regeneration presenting the revised Local 
Development Scheme (LDS) was submitted (item 9 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).

The Leader and the Head of Planning and Regeneration assisted with consideration of 
the item.

The Committee was advised that the LDS was a statutory requirement to assist with 
the development of the Council’s new Local Plan. The LDS set out the challenges with 
designing a new Local Plan and covered the government legislation that fed into the 
plan, as well as presenting the programme of work. 



4 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

March 2020
Published – 11th March 2020 

There had been some delays in progressing the new Local Plan due to staff turnover 
within the Local Plan Team which had caused some work pressures and other factors 
which were outside the control of the Council. The recruitment for the team had now 
finished and the team was fully staffed again. 

The consultation for the new Local Plan had generated a lot of interest from local 
residents and there had been a number of questions raised that had been addressed. 

Overall there had been a delay of 3 months in the programme of delivery for the Local 
Plan but the Team were still working to the request for the delivery of an accelerated 
programme.

The Committee thanked the officers for their work.

RESOLVED that the revised Local Development Scheme be noted by the Committee.

Reason

To acknowledge the Committee’s consideration of the item.

33. UPDATE ON UNIVERSAL CREDIT IMPLEMENTATION 

A report of the Head of Landlord Services updating the Committee on the progress of 
the implementation of Universal Credit for the Council and its tenants was submitted 
(item 10 on the agenda filed with these minutes).

The Lead Member for Housing and the Head of Landlord Services assisted with 
consideration of the item.

The Committee was advised that there had been a steady increase in rent arrears 
once tenants had moved over to Universal Credit, which had been expected. The 
increase in tenants receiving Universal Credit and potential issues had been mitigated 
by increasing staffing resources, including the appointment of a Universal Credit 
Officer, and the addition of a further Tenancy Support Officer who could support 
tenants struggling to pay their rent and deal with the changeover to Universal Credit. 

The Committee noted that the percentage of tenants in rent arrears had increased for 
those tenants who were not in receipt of Universal Credit. It was explained that this 
may be due to the increased efforts and resources into managing tenants on Universal 
Credit and shifting the focus of rent collection onto them, and that year on year 
snapshot comparisons are often affected by factors including direct debit payment 
dates. It was expected that the new RentSense software would identify tenants who 
needed support and the expectation was that the system would have a positive effect.  

RESOLVED that the comments of the Committee be taken into account.

Reason

To acknowledge the Committee’s consideration of the item.



5 Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and 
Regulatory Services Scrutiny Committee - 3rd 

March 2020
Published – 11th March 2020 

NOTES:

1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 27th April 
2020 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes.

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Housing, Planning and Regeneration, and Regulatory Services Scrutiny 
Committee.


